
 

 

 
VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD 

Proposed Regular Council Meeting 
Agenda 

Glenwood Community Hall (90 Main Avenue) 
Thursday, September 09, 2021 at 7:00pm 
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To access the supporting documents to this agenda, first download the agenda to your own 
computer/device, then look for them as attachments to the .pdf agenda document. 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Prayer 

 
3. Adoption of Agenda 

 
4. Adoption of Previous Minutes: 

a) 2021.08.12 Draft Regular Council Meeting Minutes 
 

5. Delegations: 
a) Doug Pitcher -Subdivision  

 
6. Items for Discussion and/or Action: 

a) Road Closure 1st reading 
 

7. Councillor Reports: 
• Mayor Elias 
• Deputy Mayor Rolfson 
• Councillor Carter 
• Councillor Lybbert 
• Councillor Clark 

 
8. CAO Report: 

a) Training / Meetings Attended  
b) Office Closures  
c) Projects 
d) General update on Village  

 
9. Financial Reports: 

a) Accounts Payable Cheques for August 2021 (20210065-20210076) 
b) Budget vs Actual Review August 2021 
c) Bank Reconciliation – None this month 

 
10. Correspondence: 

a) 2021 AlbertaSW Board Minutes 05-05  
b) 2021-08 Bulletin AlbertaSW 
c) 2021-09 AlbertaSW Summary for Board-CAOs-EDOs 
d) 2021-09-01 AlbertaSW Agenda 
e) Chinook Arch Board Report - August 5, 2021 
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f) M&R Minutes June 4, 2021 
 

11. Closed Meeting: 
a) Land, Legal or Labour Matters As per Section 24(b)(i) of the FOIP Act     

 
12. Adjournment: 
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Alberta SouthWest Regional Alliance 
Minutes of the Board of Directors Meeting 


Wednesday May 5, 2021 


 Board Representatives 


Barney Reeves, Waterton 


Jim Bester, Cardston County 


Scott Korbett, Pincher Creek 


Blair Painter, Crowsnest Pass 


Dennis Barnes, Cardston 


Brad Schlossberger, Claresholm  


Rick Lemire, MD Pincher Creek 


 


 


John Van Driesten, MD Willow Creek 


Brent Feyter, Fort Macleod 


 


Resource Staff and partners 


Linda Erickson, AJEI  


Clara Yagos, LRSD 


Bev Thornton, AlbertaSW  


 


1.  Call to Order and Welcome Chair Barney Reeves called the meeting to order. 


 


2.  Approval of Agenda Moved by Dennis Barnes THAT the agenda be approved. 


Carried. [2021-05-733] 


 


3.  Approval of Minutes  


 


Moved by Scott Korbett THAT the minutes of April 7, 2021 


be approved as presented. 


Carried. [2021-05-734] 


 


4.  Approval of Cheque Register Moved by Brent Feyter THAT cheques #2930 to #2939 be 


approved as presented. 


Carried. [2021-05-735] 


 


5.  Broadband Moved by Dennis Barnes THAT the Board recognize the 


request of a newly forming broadband co-op in the region 


to use “Southwest Connect Co-op” in its name. 


Carried. [2020-05-736] 


Bev will revisit and update the regional broadband 


document from 2019 for ongoing consideration. 


 


6.  Investment in Visitor Economy Invest Alberta will work with the region to promote 


identified tourism investment opportunities.  


AlbertaSW will be working with JEI to identify those 


municipal and business opportunities to address further.  


 


7.  Energizing Agricultural 


Transformation 


U of L Speaker Series and  


regional industrial parks 


 


 


University of Lethbridge is developing a speaker series to 


feature trends and innovations in agriculture and bring 


together regional producers and university researchers.  


AlbertaSW, SouthGrow, Economic Development 


Lethbridge and JEI have been discussing development of an 


inventory of industrial park assets and also possible 


suitability for agricultural processing. 


Bev will gather an overview and detail from municipalities. 
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8.  Executive Director Report Accepted as information. 


 


9.  Round Table Updates Accepted as information. 


10.  Board Meetings 


 


➢ June 2, 2021-AGM-we will Zoom through it! 


 


11.  Adjournment  Moved by Rick Lemire THAT the meeting be adjourned.  


Carried. [2021-05-737]  


(Motion #737; hope it’s not a Max 8!!) 


 


 


    


  Chair 


    Approved August 4, 2021 


 


  


  Secretary/Treasurer 
 








Alberta SouthWest Regional Economic Development Alliance 
International Economic Development Council (IEDC) Accredited Economic Development Organization (AEDO) 


Green Destinations Top 100 Sustainable Global Destinations and Top 3 Best of the Americas 
 


Box 1041 Pincher Creek AB T0K 1W0 
403-627-3373 (office) 403-627-0244 (cell)  
bev@albertasouthwest.com 
www.albertasouthwest.com 


Alberta SouthWest Bulletin August 2021 
Regional Economic Development Alliance (REDA) Update 


 


❖ Together again! 
For the first time in almost a year the 
Board shared information in person at the 
Cowley District Community Hall! 
 


Continuity, transition, and upcoming 
municipal election will include board, 
CAOs, EDOs, and partners to discuss 
tactical and strategic preparation.  
Details forthcoming! 
 


❖ Highlights from community updates reflect strength and positive regional trends… 
✓ real estate in demand; new residential development; 
✓ investment inquiries for commercial properties; 
✓ new franchise operations and new local culinary experiences; 
✓ main street businesses opening and re-opening; 
✓ new dog parks, pickle ball courts, and swimming pools; 
✓ solar installations to reduce cost of municipal energy; 
✓ parks, golf courses, campgrounds busy and expanding; 
✓ significant film production activity shining a spotlight on the region 
AlbertaSW has award-winning EDOs and CAOs, Chambers, economic development committees and dedicated tourism 
organizations. Our collaborative strength will continue to be a focus on creating a shared vision and aligning outcomes. 
 


❖ Regional project updates… 
✓ AlbertaSW planning with Alberta Film and Keep Alberta Rolling to promote film-friendly communities; 
✓ Building A Sustainable Tourism Investment Opportunity Network (BASTION) contract has begun with InnoVisions; 
✓ U of L Ag Research Summer Speakers Series is underway; co-sponsored by AlbertaSW and SouthGrow; 
✓ Documentation being completed for Green Destinations Global Top 100 2021Sustainability audit; 
✓ Crown of the Continent map guide updated and reprinted; over 1.5 million distributed since 2008; 
✓ Regional Business License sales are on track with previous years; 342 sold to date; 
✓ First 5 Peaks to Prairies videos completed; check the YouTube playlist for a sneak peek at the 2-minute clips! 


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLlbW7jHE7jWlbwjKsVtddmGGNhOyJLSgZ 
 


❖ Investment Attraction… 
✓ AlbertaSW working with jobs, Economy and Innovation, Agriculture and Forestry and Invest Alberta to coordinate 


community connections for a significant number of investment inquiries.  


✓ Invest Alberta Corporation (IAC) is developing an “Opportunity Book” that will revised and updated on an ongoing 


basis. This resource will help promote investment to local and foreign investors. 


Next Deadline is September 1 to be included in the October issue of the listings. 


Contact bev@albertasouthwest.com for the template and details. 
 


❖ Factoids about powering internet energy use… 
Key highlights from research conducted by thesixthdegree.media based in London, UK: 


✓ Watching 30 minutes of your favourite Netflix show is equivalent to driving 4 miles; 


✓ One email releases 4 grams of CO2 into the atmosphere (up to 50 grams if it includes a large attachment); 


✓ Each tweet on Twitter emits 0.02 grams of CO2 into the atmosphere; 


✓ An online Google search emits 0.2 grams of CO2. 



mailto:bev@albertasouthwest.com

http://www.albertasouthwest.com/

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLlbW7jHE7jWlbwjKsVtddmGGNhOyJLSgZ

mailto:bev@albertasouthwest.com

https://www.thesixthdegree.media/






 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


ALBERTA SOUTHWEST  
REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ALLIANCE 


REFERENCE AND PROJECT OVERVIEW 2021 
Alberta SouthWest Regional Economic Development 
Bev Thornton, Executive Director bev@albertasouthwest.com 
Box 1041 Pincher Creek AB T0K 1W0 
Phone: 403-627-0244 (cell) 403-627-3373 (office)  
www.albertasouthwest.com    www.myalbertasouthwest.com    www.investsouthwestalberta.com    



mailto:bev@albertasouthwest.com

http://www.albertasouthwest.com/

http://www.myalbertasouthwest.com/

http://www.investsouthwestalberta.com/





 2 


 


ALBERTA SOUTHWEST REGIONAL ALLIANCE LTD. 
CORPORATE HISTORY 
❖ June 2001: A “Memorandum of Understanding” is drafted by five communities in southwest Alberta to support forming a 
collaborative partnership.  
❖ May 16, 2002: A “Conditional Grant Agreement” from Alberta Municipal Affairs is signed by the five communities to explore 
establishing common goals and a partnership structure. The communities are Pincher Creek, Cardston, Claresholm, Fort 
Macleod and the Municipality of Crowsnest Pass. The Town of Pincher Creek is the legal entity acting on behalf of the 
partnership. First “official” Board Minutes dated May 29, 2002. 
❖ June 25, 2003: A “Joint Venture Agreement” is signed by eleven communities to establish the 
“Mounties to Mountains Economic Regional Initiative” (MMERI).  
The Town of Pincher Creek is the Managing Partner and legal entity for the partnership.  
“Membership Guidelines” form the basis of partnership operations. 
An Operational Grant is received from Alberta Economic Development (AED). 
A regional office of AED is established in Pincher Creek. 
❖ March 19, 2007: Alberta SouthWest Regional Alliance Ltd. is incorporated as a non-profit company under The Companies Act 
(Alberta); membership is 14 communities. 
❖ June 1, 2011: revised “Articles of Association” and new “Policies and Procedures” approved and signed by 16 communities. 
[2021 membership is 15 communities, as Town of Granum is now included within the MD of Willow Creek] 
 
FOUNDATIONAL DOCUMENTS 


“Memorandum of Association” (2006) is the legal document that forms the corporation. 
“Articles of Incorporation” (2011) define the structure of the company.  


Approved revisions are signed by each member community.  
The articles come into effect once they are submitted to, and on file with, Corporate Registry. 


“Policy and Procedures” (2011) outline the operations of the company.  
Approved revisions come into effect upon motion of the board. 


 


❖ Vision  
“Working together for prosperous and healthy communities.” 
 


❖ Mission 
“Alberta SouthWest is a progressive and innovative regional partnership of diverse communities working together to 
facilitate sustainable growth in southwest Alberta.” 
 


❖ Quality Themes  
It is not only what we do, but how we do it that is important to the success of the region.  
“Quality Themes” suggest a guiding spirit for our work in each successive operational year. 


➢ 2007-2008 ENGAGE: attract stakeholders to become involved in a meaningful way. 


➢ 2008-2009 INSPIRE: think creatively and move toward excellence and innovation. 


➢ 2009-2010 CELEBRATE: recognize our successes so that we may build upon them. 


➢ 2010-2011 CONNECT: identify partners, resources and community needs. 


➢ 2011-2012 FOCUS: set priorities and develop common goals and key messages  


➢ 2012-2013 ALIGN: move forward in the same direction to achieve shared vision. 


➢ 2013-2014 STRENGTHEN: build the region as a valuable resource for communities. 


➢ 2014-2015 INFLUENCE: engage partners to address regional priorities. 


➢ 2015-2016 SOLIDIFY: consolidate, research, learn; create a shared vision for bold action. 


➢ 2016-2017 PROCEED: assess uncertainties, pick a likely course and keep going. 


➢ 2017-2018 APPRECIATE: create value … and value what we create. 


➢ 2018-2019 COLLABORATE: expand strategic partnerships. 


➢ 2019-2020 ENERGIZE: fuel the power of connections. 


➢ 2020-2021 ADAPT: recognize risks and opportunities; create and support shared success. 


➢ 2021-2022 PERSEVERE: do old things creatively … and do creative new things. 
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REGIONAL PARTNERSHIPS AND BUILDING CAPACITY 


 


❖ Regional Business License Program  


Established in 2003, this award-winning Regional Business License Program is now in the 19th year 
of successful operation. Strong participation indicates this service is valued by businesses; fees go 
toward supporting regional projects, with much appreciated support from municipal office staff. 


2013 EDA Alex Metcalf Award 
 


❖ Community Display Banners (2009-2012) 


Graphically matched pull-up display banners were designed and produced 
for all 15 communities, to compliment a triple-banner regional image. 


This creates a very impactful display, used at regional gatherings and 
industry trade shows. Each community can also display its own banner for 
any events. 


The banner hardware accommodates two designs, so the community can 
add a second banner to the same hardware. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 


❖ 2008 and 2009 Regional Visitor Guides 


Promoting attractions and businesses, creating 
awareness of the region “opens the door” to attracting 
new investment and new residents and retaining and 
expanding existing businesses. 


AlbertaSW created its own visitor guide. 


Trivia: A few years ago, at a tourism marketing 
webinar, Roger Brooks held up this guide as a great 
example of an effective publication. 


 


❖ 2010 Events “Insert” 
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❖ Crown of the Continent Geotourism Council  


Established in 2007, Crown of the Continent Geotourism Council, is a transboundary partnership with 
Alberta, British Columbia, and Montana, in collaboration with National Geographic. 


As of spring 2021, 1.4 million copies of the interpretive map have been printed and distributed 
internationally. Website initially developed in 2007; re-designed 2015. 


www.CrownoftheContinent.NatGeoTourism.com 


The Council shares best practices from across borders, promoting the concept of geotourism, 
inspiring visitors and residents to learn, to experience, and to build prosperous communities and 
businesses while respecting the well-being of our landscapes, communities and culture.  


 2009 Montana Governor’s Award: Tourism Partnership of the Year 


❖ Pathways to Prosperity  


This 2013 research publication demonstrates the economic value of open spaces. Spectacular outdoor 
spaces offer lifestyle and recreation amenties that attract knowledge workers and new investment.  
 


❖ Business of Outdoor Recreation Summit  


Led by Governor of Montana, the inaugural event in 2018 brought together 
transboundary partners to build upon business opportunities in this huge 
sector. 2019 and 2020 events held as on-line workshops and presentations. 


 


 


❖ GPS Guided Driving Tours 


In collaboration with the GyPSy Tour Guide Company, Banff AB, three months of research 
resulted in over 50,000 words of descriptive content that covers about 1,400 km of 
highways and 490 points of interest in AlbertaSW. Download from The App Store or 
Google Play and have a personal GPS guided tour of the region. 


 2014 EDA Award: Use of Digital Media  


 


 


❖ Alberta SouthWest Summer Events and Activities Directory 


Designed in collaboration with Parks Canada, as they requested our assistance to provide 
information about “what to do in the region”. This was initially created as a tool to be 
used in anticipation of increased 2017 Sesquicentennial visitation to Waterton Lakes 
National Park. If the Park was full, staff could helpfully send people off to other options. 
That was seen to be very useful, so was updated and revised in 2018 and 2019 and made 
available as both a print and on-line directory of events, experiences, and activities in the 
region. 2020 and 2021 updates limited by covid.  
www.myalbertasouthwest.com  
 


 


 


❖ Vacation Country Travel Guide 


This publication targets travellers from the western US, BC and Alberta who are traveling 
to the Yukon and to Alaska. 


AlbertaSW pays just a token amount to be featured in the publication. 


We provide a full-page ad, and it often appears in more than one place within the 
publications. (There is a “full” publication, as well as a “north” and “south” version. 


There Alberta section has individual notes about the communities in our region, and the 
publisher welcomes updates and edits from us. 


https://www.travelguidebook.com/ 



http://www.crownofthecontinent.natgeotourism.com/

http://www.myalbertasouthwest.com/
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❖ SOUTHWEST CONNECT Regional Wi-Fi Network and Partners Program 


Begun in 2011, this award-winning initiative established a regional partnership network of 37 
radios, a mobile locator map and community signage that offered free Wi-Fi and 
access to regional website and information. The network is retired; the 
telecommunications world is changing. This project was a first step toward to creating 
awareness of the importance and possibilities of community broadband. 


 2014 EDA Alex Metcalf Award 
 2014 EDAC Award: On-line Outreach  


 2014 EDAC Cup Contender; one of 3 Finalists 
 2014 ALTO Finalist: Tourism Partnership of the Year 


 


❖ Broadband for Community and Economic Development 
High speed, high capacity connectivity is essential our communities. SouthWest Connect 
conducted research to explore the larger issues of deploying fibre-optic infrastructure.  


AlbertaSW communities are among the first to be fully  serviced by Axia. 


This project helped the REDAs to address this issue as a province-wide conversation. 


* Maps, reports and analyses of realities and issues, costs and benefits have been generated through multi-REDA provincial 
information-sharing and strategizing.  


 
 


❖ Website, Social Media, and Regional Promotion 


A key component of economic development is 
communication, partnership-building and 
increasing capacity to promote the region and its 
opportunities. www.albertasouthwest.com 


The AlbertaSW website was re-deigned in 2011 and 
launched with a regional communication and 
promotion plan. 


*The regional site is designed to support and 
complement our community and chamber sites.  


 2012 EDAC Cup WINNER - Best National Project: Web Design and Multimedia Marketing  
 2012 EDAC Project Award: On-line Outreach and Video Contest  


 2012 EDAC Project Award: Media Campaign  
 2012 EDAC Project Award: Website Design  


 2012 Summit International Bronze Award: Community Website  
 


 


❖ 13 WAYS Performance Review for Ambitious Communities 
AlbertaSW, through Twist Marketing, was granted special permission by Doug 
Griffiths to pilot an implementation of the principles he outlined in his book “13 
Ways to Kill Your Community”. 


The extensive project included interviews with community leaders, surveys, and 
other research to develop a way to demonstrate where we are doing great (and 
NOT killing our communities!) and also identify where there might be some factors 
that are strangling progress. 


The results were shared at a region-wide workshop; communities received their 
“scorecards” and then had an opportunity to discuss next steps. 


These results were rolled up into a regional report that was presented and discussed. 


The results for each community, however, have been treated as “personal” information, and it is at the discretion of the 
municipality to use and share in any way that might be useful. 


*Note: These documents, reports, and workshop notes date back to 2015, and we have had changes in staff and 
council since then. These documents are on file and can be sent to CAO by request. 


 2016 EDA Project Award: Community Economic Development  
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SOUTHWEST INVEST 
 


Regional promotion is foundational to bringing economic benefit to our communities and to 
our region. 
SOUTHWEST INVEST projects are designed to build investment readiness. 
AlbertaSW values the work and services of Community Futures Offices (CF SouthWest, and CF 
Crowsnest Pass) who focus on growing business “one at a time”. Together our offices can 
meet the needs of communities and business at multiple levels. 
Alberta SouthWest has landscapes, industry, people, and resources that are attractive to a 
new generation of wealth creators interested in sustainable economic and community 
development.  


 


❖ Bringing Investment Home 
This 2014 partnership with Community Futures engaged InnoVisions and Associates to 
conduct research and a series of regional workshops to build upon the CF 
business visitation program, and bring together a cross section of municipal 
and business partners, expand knowledge and build community investment 
readiness. www.investsouthwestalberta.com 


 2015 EDA Alex Metcalf Award  
 2015 EDA Business Retention and Expansion Project Award 


 


❖ Energizing Agricultural Transformation (EAT) 
Beginning in 2018, this initiative engaged producers and innovators from across the region to 
share knowledge on what is happening in the agricultural supply chain in our region.  This 
“Agricultural Resource Round Table” identified issues and opportunities and helped guide 
research conducted by InnoVisions and suggested some next steps toward continuing to share 
knowledge and increase opportunities for producers 
and suppliers in the region. 
The Resource Round Table expressed the value of 


having continued updates on research and innovation in agriculture.  
 
Summer Speaker Series 
Through the Regional Innovation Network, the University of Lethbridge offered to 
help with the request and created a jointly sponsored “Summer Speaker Series” to 
provide monthly, half-hour presentations on topics such as: Crops and Irrigation; 
Pollinators; GIS/Smart Farming; Ag Economics. 
https://www.ulethbridge.ca/research/agri-food-summer-series 
 


❖Succession Planning: How to Sell Your Business 
Another need that was identified in the EAT project is the lack of succession 
planning among agricultural (and other) businesses. 
In 2018-2019 AlbertaSW, in partnership with Community Futures engaged 
InnoVisions and Associates to pilot a program to find ways to effectively prepare 


businesses for transition and continuity planning.  
That successful pilot was forerunner of the following larger, multi-regional Community Futures project:  
 
Southern Alberta Business Succession Partnership 
Nine Community Futures offices offer services FREE OF CHARGE to support business 
continuity. Information videos, workshops, one-on-one coaching and consulting will help 
businesses prepare to sell or transition AND connect buyers and sellers utilizing an 
innovative, “match-making” on-line global network. *Program available until March 2022.  


 
 


 



http://www.investsouthwestalberta.com/

https://www.ulethbridge.ca/research/agri-food-summer-series
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MULTI-REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP INITIATIVES 
 
❖ Reel Adventures Alberta Movie Maps 
This extensive research and design project began in 2007, a collaboration between AlbertaSW, SouthGrow, 
Calgary Regional Partnership, Alberta Film, Travel Alberta, and Community Futures. Building upon the rich 
history of film in southern Alberta, the project identified the high-profile film locations in the regions and 
designed three themed driving tours with background information about the productions. The tours 
also note other attractions and things to do along the way. 
The information is summarized in a “map” brochure, and is available on-line. 
www.albertamoviemaps.com 


 2009 ALTO Finalist 
 2009 Growing Rural Tourism Finalist  


 2008 Chinook Country Partnership Award 
 


❖ Southern Alberta Investment and Trade Initiative (SAITI) 
Alberta SouthWest, SouthGrow, Economic Development Lethbridge and Lethbridge 
County have achieved award-winning results, collaborating with provincial and federal 
departments and foreign trade offices to connect foreign investors and buyers with 
businesses in tourism, agri-food, manufacturing, renewable energy and clean tech.  


 2017 EDA Investment Attraction Project Award:  
SAITI Partnership (AlbertaSW, EDL, SouthGrow, Lethbridge County) 


 
 


❖ Southern Alberta Alternative Energy Partnership (SAAEP)  
AlbertaSW, SouthGrow and Economic Development Lethbridge have collaborated since 2007 to 
create a focus on business opportunities in southern Alberta related to wind, solar and bio-products.  
Study completed to quantify economic impact of new projects in 2019-2021: 6 solar and 3 wind 
projects will represent and investment of $1.56B with community spin-off benefit estimated at 
$256M. View full report at www.saaep.ca under the ABOUT US tab. 
 


SAAEP is a member of Canadian Renewable Energy 
Association (CanREA); CanWEA and CanSIA merged to form 
this new “multi-tech” organization on July 1, 2020.  


 
 


❖ Highway 3 Twinning Development Association  
AlbertaSW is invited to participate in this newly re-energized and focused initiative to provide perspective 
from our region. Highway 3 is significant in the network of transportation corridors in the region. 
This re-energized and focused initiative is expanding industry engagement and embarking on long term 
strategic planning and creating a plan to address a very large project in achievable pieces. 
 


❖ “Peaks to Prairies” Electric Vehicle Charging Station Network 
AlbertaSW, SouthGrow, cities of Calgary, Lethbridge, Medicine Hat collaborated with Community 
Energy Association on this $2.16M project to research, design and build a “backbone” of charging 
stations that will enhance tourism and economic development, providing connectivity for EV 
travel along highways 1,2,3,4,5,6,22,23 and 36. www.PeaksToPrairies.ca 


 


❖ Regional Innovation Network of Southern Alberta (RINSA) 
Aligned with Alberta Innovates, RINSA is a multi-organizational initiative to help entrepreneurs 
bring new products and processes to market and connect with other innovation systems to build 
province-wide innovation collaboration. www.rinsa.ca 
 


❖ Alberta’s Regional Economic Development Alliances (REDAs) 
AlbertaSW is one of 9 REDAs in Alberta, creating a “network of networks”. Aligned with regional 
offices of Alberta Jobs, Economy and Innovation, the regions are an efficient and effective 
mechanism to support municipal collaboration as well as cross-ministry information-sharing and 
implementation of provincial programs.     2004 Premier’s Award of Excellence  



http://www.albertamoviemaps.com/

http://www.saaep.ca/

http://www.peakstoprairies.ca/

http://www.rinsa.ca/
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INTERNATIONAL ACCREDITATIONS 
 


❖ Green Destinations Top 100 Global Sustainable Destinations 


Alberta SouthWest Crown of the Continent has been named to the Top 100 list each of 
the last three years. 
https://greendestinations.org/programs-and-services/top-100-destinations/ 
This designation is recognizes demonstrated effort and continuous improvement in 
developing the economy of our region … building healthy, prosperous communities in 
harmony with the landscape. 
The evaluation/audit is based upon United Nations Sustainable Development Goals 
(UNSDG) and standards articulated by the Global Sustainable Tourism Council (GSTC)  


 2020, 2019 and 2018 Top 100 Global Sustainable Destinations 


 
From among the Top 100 list, destinations are chosen for special attention in various categories 
at the annual ITB Berlin Conference. 
2020 First place: Vail Colorado; Second place: Guyana 
Third place: Alberta SouthWest Crown of the Continent, Canada  


The annual ITB Berlin Conference attracts (in a normal year!) 10,000 exhibitors and 113,000 attendees from 180 countries.  
  2020 ITB Berlin Top 3 Best of the Americas 


 


PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 
  


AlbertaSW is a member of our provincial, national, and international economic development professional associations. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Our professional associations offer the opportunity to highlight innovative and effective work. 


I have been proud to represent our region within these organizations. Due to 20 years of commitment and creativity from 
AlbertaSW communities we have also received the following honours: 


2018: EDA President’s Award 


2018: IEDC Accredited Economic Development Organization (AEDO); first in Western Canada 
2018: invited to serve on the Accreditation Committee to review new applications 
2017: IEDC Jeffrey A. Finkle Organizational Leadership Award; first Canadian recipient 
2014: 2019 EDA Board member; President 2017-2018 


2013: EDA Economic Developer of the Year 


EDOs in AlbertaSW are all members of EDA and have been recognized with award-winning projects and achievements. 


 


 
 
 
AlbertaSW is one of only 4 International Economic Development 
Council (IEDC) Accredited Economic Development Organizations 
(AEDOs) in Canada and 64 world-wide. 
https://www.iedconline.org/index.php?src=pages&ref=list-of-
aedos&submenu=ListofAEDOs 
The first was Greater Halifax Partnership, followed by City of 
Hamilton Economic Development. AlbertaSW is the third. 
Sarnia-Lambton Economic Partnership is the fourth. 
AlbertaSW was accredited in 2017, so will have a three-year re-
accreditation review in October 2021. 



https://greendestinations.org/programs-and-services/top-100-destinations/

https://www.iedconline.org/index.php?src=pages&ref=list-of-aedos&submenu=ListofAEDOs

https://www.iedconline.org/index.php?src=pages&ref=list-of-aedos&submenu=ListofAEDOs
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GEARING UP IN 2021-2022 
 


❖ Building A Sustainable Tourism Investment Opportunity Network (BASTION) 
Start date of April 2020 delayed. Extended new dates: May 2021 to December 2022. 
 
1. Compile an inventory of regional tourism businesses/attractions 
2. Assemble advisory team of key operators, municipal leaders, chambers, ec dev partners.  
Assess what is currently being done; identify gaps/needs. 
Define BASIC data needed. (Date? Postal Code? Length of stay? Activity? Dollars spent?) 
3. Provide series of educational workshops (on-line) to share information and best practices. 


Demonstrate value/benefit of good data at the level of province, region, municipality, and business.  
Promote use of ATIS; utilize provincial dashboard and other tools. 
4. Identify visitation trends and themes/clusters and itineraries.  
Identify service gaps that indicate opportunities to be addressed at the community or regional level.  
Where do we need more infrastructure, more product? Events? Itineraries? 
5. Create investment Opportunity Profiles 
Prepare the AlbertaSW opportunity profiles with data to support opportunities that are investment ready or indicate growth 
potential. Utilize Invest Alberta templates and/or other provincial departments or partner agencies. 
*A format is currently being worked on by AlbertaSW/SouthGrow/EDL/JEI/invest Alberta. 


BASTION is funded by CARES, AlbertaSW communities, South Canadian Rockies DMO project 
 
❖ Film Friendly Southwest Alberta: We Love Alberta Film 


AlbertaSW has been the location of many great film productions. 
With new investment in the province and in the Calgary Film Centre, our region will be more 
important than ever to support new productions in Alberta. 
 
Much of the activity is “behind the scenes” and  
we can continue to build our reputation for being a great place to make films by: 
- offering a choice list of support services that are “at the ready”! 
- having clear community contacts for permitting and permissions. 


 
”We Love Alberta Film” 
o  Provide an opportunity for businesses and communities to be engaged; 
o Meet with all the Chambers and EDOs to generate ideas; 
o Create a “movie information package” for communities, chambers, and businesses; 
o Design messaging and signage, stickers to help local businesses “put themselves in the picture”; 
o Work with Chambers to take photos or video clips of business owners and residents with “We love Alberta Film” signs;  
o Support the attention that Fort Macleod will achieve with the Ghostbusters launch to demonstrate the broader benefits 


and opportunities related to the film industry in our communities;  
o Collect stories/anecdotes related to film productions … local business that provided service, individuals who work in the 


film industry or who participated in some way ... 
o Encourage community creativity in ways such as “naming” existing products and services with a movie theme (Slime 


Burgers? Ghost Toast? Baby Brokeback Ribs?) 
o Create a platform/plan to promote those products, services and events leading up to November 2021. 


Suggestion: that we have a “We Love Alberta Film Week” to promote products, special events, people, places … etc. 
 
 “Film Friendly Southwest Alberta” 
o Encourage adding community and regional information to Alberta Film Location Library and Resource Directory;  
o Support community collaboration to share/develop guidelines, policies, best practices in attracting, evaluating and 


managing film projects in each community; 
o Work toward an effective level of preparedness among all communities in the region, creating the ability to promote our 


communities as a wonderful place to do film projects 
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❖ Ag Awareness Marketing 
SouthGrow has taken the lead on this SAITI partnership initiative (including AlbertaSW, Economic Development Lethbridge, 
Lethbridge County, Taber and Claresholm). 
This is designed to be general awareness messaging to reflect the assets of our region with 6 simple core messaging concepts 
communicated with the use of animated graphics, and social media plan to be coordinated with upcoming ag events.  
The messaging and animations have been designed. Next steps will be to find funds and resources to implement the campaign, 
build a landing page to help manage communications and capture leads and interest. 


 


 
 
❖ Peaks to Prairies EV Charging Station Network: 
Driving a Regional Asset 
 
The backbone of 20 stations is built and the partnership 
has some resources for next steps to optimize that EV 
infrastructure. Next steps will include Communications, 
Marketing/Media Engagement. 
Some video clips have already been completed and 
there will be more! The current playlist can be viewed 
at 
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLlbW7jHE7jWl
bwjKsVtddmGGNhOyJLSgZ 
 
 
 


❖ Invest Alberta Corporation (AIC)Opportunity Listings 
AlbertaSW is collaborating with Invest Alberta to help compile an ongoing “deal book” of investment opportunities in Alberta. 
Our communities and businesses are invited to submit listings with the following basic information: 


Company Overview  
The July 1st deal book is done and just awaiting approval 
before any further action is taken. 
This first edition features 16 Alberta projects from within 
the sectors of Tourism, Technology, Agriculture and 
Energy. 
The investment being sought for these projects range from 
$1 Million to $200 Million 
 
The intent is to continue to grow the Alberta Opportunity 
Book with project updates on a quarterly basis. 
 
The dates set for the next 1.5 years are: 
➢ July 1st, 2021-completed 
➢ October 1st, 2021-deadline September 1 
➢ January 1st, 2022-submissions by December 1 
➢ April 1st, 2022 
➢ July 1st, 2022 
➢ October 1st, 2022 
➢ January 1st, 2023 


Please provide a brief company description 100 words or less 


Please state your business objectives and strategic plans 


Mandatory Company Information 


Company Name 


Company Website 


Year Established in Alberta 


Full Project Address in Alberta 


Mandatory Contact Information 


Name 


Title 


E-mail 


Phone Number 


Financing Objectives 


Who is your ideal business partner or investor (i.e., debt, equity)? 
50 words or less 


How did you source capital in the past? 50 words or less 


What is the investment amount sought? (in CAD$) 


What is the purpose of the investment?  
What is the project it is being used for? 100 words or less 



https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLlbW7jHE7jWlbwjKsVtddmGGNhOyJLSgZ

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLlbW7jHE7jWlbwjKsVtddmGGNhOyJLSgZ
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ALBERTASW RESOURCES 2002-2022 
 


 AlbertaSW 
Members 


Regional Development Other Grants/Revenue Project 
expenditures 


2002-2004   $60,000 Municipal Affair $75,000 $135,000 


2004-2005 $20,000 $60,000 $9,000 $89,000 


2005-2006 $20,000 $76,000 $26,000 $122,000 


2006-2007 $32,000 $100,000 $181,000 $313,000 


2007-2008 $32,000 $100,000 $210,000 $342,000 


2008-2009 $32,000 $100,000 $175,000 $307,000 


2009-2010 $32,000 $100,000 $168,000 $300,000 


2010-2011 $32,000 $100,000 Productivity $25,000 
CDT $100,000 


AEI $33,500 
TDR $5,000 


ATPR $35,000 
ICCI $18,500 


RBL $6,000 


$322,000 


2011-2012 $32,000 $75,000 
$50,000 


TDR $37,500 
CDT $100,000 


Ag Canada $4,000 
RBL $20,000  


$300,000 


2012-2013 $34,000 
 


$75,000 
$50,000 


 RCP $160,000 
TDR $35,000 
RBL $22,000 


$308,000 


2013-2014 32,000 $75,000 
$50,000 


RCP 75,000 $260,000 


2014-2015 32,000 $100,000 RCP $234,000 
RABC $50,000 


TDR $15,000 
RBL $20,000 


$497.000 


2015-2016 32,000 $100,000 RCP $10,000 
RBL $20,000 


$235,000 


2016-2017 32,000 $100,000 RBP $20,000 
Historic sites $7,000 


RBL $20,000 


$235,000 


2017-2018 32,000 $100,000 
REDA CARES $100,000 


RBL $20,000 $267,000 


2018-2019 32,000 100,000 
REDA CARES $100,000 


EEA $30,000 
RBL $20,000 


$285,000 


2019-2020 32,000 $100,000 RBL $20,000 $208,000 


2020-2021 32,000 50,000 RBL $20,000 
CARES $30,000 


$187,000 


2021-2022 32,000 50,000 Travel Alberta $20,000 
P2P-CEA $55,000 


RBL $19,000 


(est) $200,000  


2022-2023 32,000 50,000 (est) RBL $18,000 (est) $100,000 


Member total       $586,000.00 **Projects total           $4,515,497 
 


20 years of membership fees, $586K have been leveraged to complete $4.5M in projects. 
This is approximately $7 of project value for each dollar invested. 


** Partnership projects not administered by AlbertaSW do not appear in our budget, but we gain the benefit 
and value. Examples: SAAEP (BOPI) $375,000; movie maps $95,000; RCED $75,000; AEI $90,000; Community 
Futures projects est.$100,000; Peaks to Prairies $2.2M. Those projects represent an additional $3M. 


With those dollars added, this is over $12 of project value for each member dollar invested. 
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❖ Regional Business License Program 2020 


 Number sold  @$20 Retained  @$60 Remitted  


Cardston 2 40 120 


Cardston County  45 900 2,700 


Claresholm 45 900 2,700 


Cowley  8 160 480 


Crowsnest Pass  36 720 2,160 


Fort Macleod  30 600 1,800 


Glenwood  1 20 60 


Hill Spring 0 0 0 


Nanton 7 140 420 


Pincher Creek  108 2,160 6,480 


Stavely 13 260 780 


MD Willow Creek + Granum 69 1,380 4,140 


    


Total 364 $7,280.00 $21,840.00 


 


AlbertaSW Partners and Resource Agencies 
• EDA/EDAC/IEDC 


• AUMA/RMA 


• EDOs/EDCs 


• Chambers 


• Tourism and businesses 


• CF Crowsnest Pass 


• CF Alberta Southwest 


• CF Lethbridge 


• CF Highwood 


• EDL 


• Travel Alberta 


• Cowboy Trail 


• Foothills Recovery Task Force 


• Tourism Calgary 


• Foothills Tourism Association 


• Tourism Lethbridge  


• Waterton Biosphere Reserve Assoc 
 


• Jobs, Economy, and Innovation 


• Agriculture and Forestry  


• Environment and Parks 


• Parks Canada 


• Energy 


• Service Alberta 


• Municipal Affairs 


• Alberta Film 


• Calgary Creative Industries 


• Keep Alberta Rolling 


• Montana Office of Tourism 


• Kootenay Rockies Tourism 


• National Geographic 


• Community Energy Association 


• Peaks to Prairies EV network 


• Yellowstone to Yukon study project 


• Green Destinations International 
 


• RINSA  


• Lethbridge College 


• University of Lethbridge 


• University of Montana 


• ORRSC 


• NRC 


• LRSD 


• Piikani First Nation 


• Cybera 


• Van Horne Institute 


• O-NET 


• FTTH Council  


• PPAA (ended April 2021) 


• CanREA 


• ETC!!! 
 


 


“All of us are smarter than just one of us.” - Dr. John Irwin, Past-Chair AlbertaSW 
 


The 9 REDAs in Alberta represent 250 communities. This province-wide “partnerships of partnerships” is unique in Canada.  
This gives Alberta not just a COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGE but also a COLLABORATIVE ADVANTAGE. 
 


ADVOCACY, COLLABORATION AND COMMUNICATION 
REDAs have formal lines of communication between local, provincial, and federal government and agencies and economic 
development associations. Collaboration advances economic development, knowledge of global trends, learning and 
development for staff and elected officials AND, most importantly, strengthens the ability of EDOs to further develop their 
specific and creative community projects. 
 


REGIONAL AWARNESS AND INVESTMENT ATTRACTION 
AlbertaSW has raised regional awareness to an international level; over 30 provincial, international, and international awards. 
REDAs initiatives are REGIONAL or multi-regional and benefit all partner communities.  
Examples: Peaks to Prairies EV Network, Broadband for Economic Development, Southern Alberta Alternative Energy 
Partnership, Invest Alberta Southwest, etc.  ** It is estimated that AlbertaSW initiatives have attracted well over $30M of new 
investment into AlbertaSW since 2009, estimated in the value of agricultural land and business investment. 
 


EFFICIENT USE OF RESOURCES 
Partnerships can leverage resources for projects to address common goals. Clearly, dollars are effectively leveraged. Though 
more difficult to quantify, there is immense value in sharing of ideas and information. This has created efficiencies and 
strengthened the capacity of each individual municipality. Just as Olympic athletes train together, community collaboration 
helps us each be better. 


Success for one is success for all. 
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Alberta SouthWest Regional Alliance 
AGENDA Board of Directors Meeting 


Wednesday September 1, 2021  


Heritage Inn, Pincher Creek 
5:00pm presentations; Supper 6:00pm, followed by  


Operations and Tactics Discussion 
 


5:00 1 Call to Order and Welcome  
 2 Round table greetings and introductions 


Who you are  


and 


a few words about a special event or insight that you gained over the 


last months of living with COVID. 


I am sure we all have some wisdom or moments to share! 


 


 


5:30 3 Where we are now: A Regional Update 


Purpose of the meeting is to review AlbertaSW operations and key 


projects, to ensure communities have an information reference to 


transition smoothly through the October municipal elections. 


 


Regional Project Overview 


Sent as separate document. 


 


6:00 4 Supper 


We will be seated at tables of 4. 


Roast beef menu will be served cafeteria-style. 


 


 


6:30 5 What we have in the plans: 


BASTION (Building A Sustainable Investment Opportunity Network 


Natalie Gibson, InnoVisions and Associates 


Yvonne Chau, Travel Alberta, Manager Tourism Development 


 


FILM FRIENDLY SOUTHWEST ALBERTA 


Bev Thornton, AlbertaSW 


Brock Skretting, Head of Advocacy, Keep Alberta Rolling  


 


PROMOTING INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES 


Developing opportunities in all key sectors: 


Agriculture, Energy and Tourism  
 


 


 


7:00 6 How can we help each other succeed? 


Facilitated discussion to gather all our best ideas! 


 


 


8:00 7 Summary: questions, ideas and insights 


 


 


8:20 8 Board Meetings 


➢ October 6, 2021 -  


➢ November 3, 2021 -  


➢ December 1, 2021 - Organizational Meeting-Pincher Creek 


 


 


8:30 9 Adjourn  


 








BOARD
REPORT
Chinook Arch Library Board Meeting - August 5, 2021


Thanks to support from Alberta’s Community Initiatives


Program (CIP), the Waterton townsite now enjoys regional


library service! Although the project was delayed due to


the pandemic, it was finally launched earlier this


summer. The service consists of an automated locker


system with a small browsing collection. It also serves as


a holds pickup location, so residents, seasonal workers,


and visitors can have items brought to them. Chinook


Arch will deliver to Waterton on a weekly basis. 


The Waterton Micro-Library is located in the south foyer


of the temporary visitor’s centre, at 209 Fountain Ave.


Check it out next time you’re in the area! Plans for a


similar service on the Piikani Nation are underway.


Book Locker Launches in Waterton!







facebook.com/


chinook.arch7


@chinooklibs @chinooklibs


Contact Us
Chinook Arch Regional Library System


2902 7th Avenue North


Lethbridge, AB  T1H 5C6  |  403-380-1500


www.chinookarch.ca  |  arch@chinookarch.ca


Board Members Present
Arrowwood


Cardston


Claresholm


Coaldale


Crowsnest Pass


Glenwood


Hill Spring


Lethbridge


Lethbridge County


Lomond


Magrath


Milk River


Milo


Nanton


Pincher Creek


Pincher Creek MD


Raymond


Taber


Taber MD


Vulcan County


Warner County


ID of Waterton


Willow Creek MD


LPL Resource Centre


Regrets:


Barons


Fort Macleod


Picture Butte


Absent:


Barnwell


Cardston County


Champion


Coalhurst


Coutts


Stavely


Stirling


Vauxhall


Vulcan


Warner


Kainai Board of Education


Wendy Williams


Dennis Barnes


Tony Hamlyn


Briane Simpson


Doreen Glavin


David Rolfson


Suzanne French


Heather Woodruff


Tory Campbell


Marie Logan


DeVar Dahl (Chair)


Margaret McCanna


Christopher Northcott


Marie Schooten


Mark Barber


Quentin Stevick


Joan Harker


Joe Strojwas


Tamara Miyanaga


Doug Logan


Morgan Rockenbach


Lesley Little


Maryanne Sandberg


Wendy Kalkan


Ron Gorzitza


Jim Monteith


Teresa Feist


Jane Johnson


Tom Nish


Trevor Wagenvoort


Heather Caldwell


Marvin Bohne


Brydon Saunders


Rob Edwards


Kim Cawley


Liz Hammond


Colette Glynn


Linda Weasel Head


In September 2021, the Public Library Services Branch of Alberta Municipal


Affairs will be seeking feedback from stakeholders on potential changes to


Alberta’s library legislation. Many of the proposed changes are in the areas of


library governance, staffing, and reporting. Feedback from board members,


municipal councillors, and other stakeholders is welcome. This initiative is part of


the government’s “red tape reduction” initiative. 


To register for a feedback session, follow this link:
https://extranet.gov.ab.ca/opinio6/s?s=53846


Up for ReviewAlberta Libraries Act


Due to changes in the way the Government of Alberta


reports on population figures, it was necessary for the


Chinook Arch Library Board to revise its System


Agreement for the first time since 1992. In order for the


new Agreement to take effect, it must be ratified by 2/3


of member councils representing 2/3 of the population


served. As of this writing, 23 councils representing 80,673


people have approved the Agreement. To meet the


threshold, 27 councils representing 139,456 people must


approve the agreement.


Update on the Revised System Agreement


Services for the


Print Impaired


Capital Assets


Employee


Benefits


Hours of Work


and Overtime


Policies
Revised



https://extranet.gov.ab.ca/opinio6/s?s=53846






              Mayors and Reeves  


                of Southeast and 


              Southwest Alberta 
 
 
 
 


 
1.0 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 Mayor Gordon Reynolds and Reeve Lorne Hickey called the meeting to order at 1:00 pm.  
 
2.0 DISCUSSION ABOUT CONSOLIDATED EMS DISPATCH SERVICES WITH 


 MINISTER SHANDRO 


• AHS is dispatching the first ambulance within 90 seconds of the address of the call being 
verified. 


• Delayed response times are due to inclement weather, increased call demand, etc.   


• When a call comes in paramedics are engaging with physicians to decide the proper level of 
care with 40% of calls not requiring transport from the scene. 


• Integration of EMS dispatching is working and putting the needs of Albertans first. 
 


   
3.0 ADOPTION OF MEETING MINUTES 
 Moved by Reeve Merrill Harris to adopt minutes. Carried. 
 
4.0 BUSINESS ITEMS ARISING FROM MINUTES 
 
5.0 REPORTS 
 
  5.1 MP Reports  
 
    MP Martin Shields 


• Discussed Residential Schools, suggests to visit a residential school if you have never 
done so. 


• The Siksika and Blackfoot are being very generous in sharing their vaccines. 


• Discussed the possiblility of vaccine passports. Canada is going to meet with the G7 to 
see what they are doing.  Should other countries require a vaccine passport, Canada 
will have to comply. 


 
    Colleen Vallin representing MP Motz 


• Medicine Hat has been the only city identified to end homelessness. 


• Discussed the firearms ban being before the courts.  Justice Gagne has ordered the 
implementation of the ban to be reviewed. 


 
 
 
 
 
 


MINUTES 
FRIDAY, June 4, 2021 - 1:00 PM 


Via Zoom 
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  5.2 MLA Reports  
 
    Grant Hunter 


• Discussed the Highway #3 planning study. It is currently in the design-build stage right 
now. It is approximately a year behind schedule due to negotiations being delayed. 


• This summer there will be a Ministers tour.  If your municipality has an event that you 
would like a Minister to attend, please contact your local MLA. 


• Discussed agri-food processing. 


• Discussed mandatory vaccinations and the concerns of some groups including the low 
German Mennonites.   


• Reopening of the province is on track with almost 65% of Albertans having their first 
round of vaccinations. 


• Unemployment rate in May dropped to 8.6%, the lowest it has been in a long time. 


• Discussed the new school curriculum. 
 
    Nathan Neudorf 


• Discussed the new curriculum being rolled out. 


• Minister Shultz and MLA Matt Jones have initiated an engagement on children’s 
mental health. 


 
 


6.0 PRESENTATION – IMPACTS OF METALLURGICAL COAL MINES IN MOUNTAIN 
ENVIRONMENTS – James Byrne, PhD 


, Professor, University of Lethbridge 


 


• Discussed selenium contamination in water due to metallurgical coal mines. 


• Discussed arsenic contamination in water. 


• Discussed the impacts on human and ecosystem health as well as climate change 
challenges. 


• Discussed the concerns water reserves, water basins being closed and water 
licenses.  


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


7.0 REPORTS 


 
7.1      Alberta Southwest Regional Alliance Report – Mayor Blair Painter 


• Municipalities shine a light on economic development. 


• Discussed incorporating logo on the Hill Spring solar farm project. 


• Recognized Brian Schnelle for his contributions. 
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 7.2 SouthGrow – - Mayor Jim Willett 


• Discussed broadband. 


• Recognized the Town of Bow Island for joining SouthGrow. 


 


 7.3 RMA – Reeve Jason Schneider 


• Continuing work on oil and gas taxes. 


• Interim police advisory board is moving forward and getting set up. 


• Discussed the municipal candidate hub. 


• Discussed how hard it is to stay connected in rural areas due to not meeting in person. 


• RMA has started advocating on a federal level as well as provincial. 


 


7.4 AUMA – Tanya Thorn  


• AUMA has created a pledge for municipal candidates and encourage all candidates 
running to sign the pledge. 


• Discussed policing – currently in the process of finalizing the report for the provincial 
government. 


• Discussed the summer Municipal leaders caucus, July 20 in Bow Island and July 21 in 
High River. 


 


7.5   Oldman Watershed Council – Shannon Frank 


• Hired 4 summer students to help with education, pulling weeds, planting, etc. 


• Board elections are coming up. 


• Have funds for reclamation and tree planting projects, if you have a project you would 
like help with, please reach out. 


• AGM June 24. 
 


7.6    Highway #3 Association- Councillor Bill Chapman 


• Discussed meeting with MP’s. 


• Collaborating with the BC highway #3 association, they are updating their economic 
planning study from 2012 to include all of highway #3. 


• Addressed a national trade corridor fund with Minister McIver. 
 
 
 
8.0 NEXT MEETING DATES 
 September 10,2021 at 1:00. Culver City Room of Lethbridge City Hall. 


 
9.0 ADJOURNMENT: 3:24pm 


 
Please send any community information for distribution to M & R to MayorsandReevesSW@gmail.com  


 
 


  








VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD 
August 12, 2021 Minutes 


 
The DRAFT Regular Village of Glenwood Council meeting was held at the 
Glenwood Community Hall on August 12, 2021 scheduled at 7:00 PM. 
 
In attendance: Deputy Mayor David Rolfson, Councillors Gerry Carter and 
Councillor Rusty Clark. Mayor Albert Elias arrived at 7:21 pm, Councillors Barton 
Lybbert arrived at 7:06 pm. 
 
Officials: Chief Administrative Officer Carrie Kinahan was in attendance.  
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1. Called to Order 
 
 
2. Prayer 
 
3. Agenda Adoption 
2021.08.118 
 
 
4. Minutes Adoption 
4a) 2021.06.24 Special 
Council Meeting 
2021.08.119 
 
 
Councillor Lybbert 
Arrived 
 
4b) 2021.07.08 Regular 
Council Meeting 
2021.08.120 
 
 
5. Delegations: 
5.a) RCMP- Cst. Eric 
Morris 
 
Mayor Elias Arrived 
 
5.b) Doug Pitcher 
presented on Sub 
Division and Road 
Closure. Ryan Dyck 
from Oldman River 
Regional Services 
commission (ORRSC) 
Attended.  
 
6. Items for Discussion: 
6.a) Proposed Bylaw 
#258-2021 
Intermunicipal 
Development Plan 
(IDP) 
2021.08.121                    
 
 
 
2021.08.122 
 
 


Deputy Mayor Elias called the August 12, 2021 Regular Council 
Meeting to order at 7:04 PM 
 
Councillor Carter  
 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to adopt the agenda as presented. 


Carried 
 
 
 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to adopt the minutes of the 
2021.06.24 Special Council Meeting as presented. 


Carried 
 
7:06 PM 
 
 
Councillor Clark MOVED to adopt the minutes of the 2021.07.08 
Regular Council Meeting as presented. 


Carried 
 
 
 
No resolutions for this item. 
 
7:06 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No resolutions for this item. 
 
 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to approve first reading for Bylaw 
#258-2021 and was passed at Regular Council meeting on May 13, 
2021. 
 
 
Mayor Elias MOVED to approve SECOND Reading for Bylaw #258-
2021Intermunicipal Development Plan (IDP).  


Carried 
 
Councillor Lybbert MOVED to approve THIRD and Final Reading for 
Bylaw #258-2021Intermunicipal Development Plan (IDP).  


Carried 
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6.b) Proposed Bylaw 
#224-2021 Advanced 
Poll 
2021.08.123 
 
 
 
2021.08.124 
 
 
 
2021.08.125 
 
 
 
2021.08.126 
 
 
6.c) Draft Bylaw #256-
2021 Municipal 
Borrowing Bylaw 
2021.08.127 
 
 
 
2021.08.128 
 
 
 
2021.08.129 
 
 
 
2021.08.130 
 
 
7. & 8. Council & CAO 
Reports 
Mayor Elias 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson 
 
Councillor Carter 
 
Councillor Clark 
 
Councillor Lybbert 
 
CAO Report 
 
2021.08.131 
 
 
9. Financial Reports 
9 a) Accounts Payable 
Report  
b) Budget VS Actual 
Operating & Capital 
Reports  
c)Bank Reconciliations  
2021.08.132 
 


 
 
 
 
Councillor Lybbert MOVED to approve first reading for Bylaw #224-
2021 for Advanced Poll as presented. 


Carried 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to approve SECOND Reading for 
Bylaw #224-2021 for Advanced Poll as presented. 


Carried 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to consider THIRD and Final Reading 
for Bylaw #224-2021 for Advanced Poll as presented. 


Carried 
 
Mayor Elias MOVED to approve THIRD and Final Reading for Bylaw 
#224-2021 for Advanced Poll as presented. 


Carried 
 


 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to approve first reading for Bylaw 
#256-2021 for Municipal Borrowing Bylaw as presented. 


Carried 
 
Councillor Clark MOVED to approve SECOND Reading for Bylaw 
#256-2021 for Municipal Borrowing bylaw as presented.  


Carried 
 
Mayor Elias MOVED to consider THIRD and Final Reading for Bylaw 
#256-2021 for Municipal Borrowing bylaw as presented. 


Carried 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to approve THIRD and Final Reading 
for Bylaw #256-2021 for Municipal Borrowing bylaw as presented. 


Carried 
 
 


 
• Alberta Southwest  


 
• Library, Senator Black Visit.  


 
• Chinook foundation seniors 


 
• Alberta Southwest -Saputo 


 
• Recreation Board, Glenwood Days 


 
• CAO Report presented as outlined in the agenda. 


 
Mayor Elias MOVED to accept the Councillor & CAO reports as 
information. 


Carried 
 
 
9 a) Accounts Payable Report for July (20210212 - 2021266).  
9 b) Budget VS Actual Operating & Capital Expenses for July.  
9 c) Bank reconciliations None to present.  
 
 
Mayor Elias MOVED to accept the Financial Reports as information. 


Carried 
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10. Correspondence 
 
 
2021.08.133 
 
 
 
2021.08.134 
 
11. Closed Meeting 
2021.08.135 
 
 
 
 
2021.08.136 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2021.08.137 
 
 
Add a line to the 
October 18th, 2021 
ballot. Regarding the 
Tough Country 
Proposal of the 
$75,000.00 expense 
divided over 3 years, 
for fiber optics lines 
through Village 
2021.08.138 
 
Adjournment 
2021.08.139 
 


a) 2021 Alberta SW Board Minutes 05-05 approved 
b) 2021-08 Bulletin Alberta SW 


 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to accept the correspondence as 
information. 


Carried 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to go past 9:30PM.  


Carried 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to close the meeting to the public at 
9:30 PM to discuss Land, Legal or Labour Matters as per Section 
24(b)(i) of the FOIP Act. 


Carried 
 
Councillor Lybbert MOVED to open the meeting to the public at 9:45 
PM. 


Carried 
 
The Regular Council Meeting resumed at 9:47 PM allowing for the 
public to rejoin the meeting. 
 
 
Deputy Mayor Rolfson MOVED to approve to take a Report back to 
Chinook Arch Regional Library Foundation  


Carried 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Lybbert MOVED to advertise and add a line on the October 
18th election Ballot.  


Carried 
 


Councillor Carter MOVED to adjourn the meeting at 9:50 PM. 
Carried 


 
 


_____________________________________________ 
Meeting Chair 


 
_____________________________________________ 


Chief Administrative Officer 
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OLDMAN  RIVER  REGIONAL  SERVICES COMMISSION


PROPOSED ROAD CLOSURE
SCHEDULE 'A'


PLAN 1222AY
ALL THAT PORTION OF UNNAMED STREET LYING 


BETWEEN BLOCK 21 & 22 AND FORMING A PART OF SUBDIVISION PLAN ________
CONTAINING 0.186 HECTARES (0.46 ACRES) MORE OR LESS
WITHIN SW 1/4 SEC 12, TWP 5, RGE 27, W 4 M
MUNICIPALITY: VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD
DATE: SEPTEMBER 2, 2021


MAP PREPARED BY:
OLDMAN R IVER REGIONAL SERVICES COMMISSION


3105 16th AVENUE NORTH, LETHBRIDGE, ALBERTA   T1H 5E8
TEL. 403-329-1344


"NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS"


Bylaw #:                              
Date:                                   


Aerial Photo Date: April 19, 2017
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VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD 
IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA 


BYLAW NO. _______ 
 


 
A Bylaw of the Village of Glenwood in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of closing to public 
travel portions of public roadway to create title in the name of the municipality for subsequent 
disposal of the land through consolidation with an adjacent piece of land in accordance with 
Section 22 of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, as 
amended. 
 
WHEREAS the lands as hereafter described, and as illustrated in the attached Schedule ‘A’ are 
no longer required for public travel; and 
 
WHEREAS application has been made to Council to have the roadway closed; and 
 
WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Glenwood deems it expedient to provide for a bylaw for 
the purpose of closing to public travel certain roads, or portions thereof, situated in the said 
municipality, and thereafter creating title to same and disposing of same through consolidation 
with an adjacent piece of land; and 
 
WHEREAS notice of the intention of Council to pass a bylaw has been given in accordance with 
Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act; and  
 
WHEREAS Council was not petitioned for an opportunity to be heard by any person claiming to 
be prejudicially affected by the bylaw. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Village of Glenwood in the 
Province of Alberta does hereby close to public travel for the purpose of creating title to the 
following described roadway for consolidation with an adjacent piece of land, subject to rights of 
access granted by other legislation: 
 
PLAN 1222AY 
ALL THAT PORTION OF UNNAMED STREET LYING BETWEEN BLOCK 21 & 22 AND 
FORMING A PART OF SUBDIVISION PLAN ________ 
CONTAINING 0.186 HECTARES (0.46 ACRES) MORE OR LESS 
EXCEPTING THEREOUT ALL MINES AND MINERALS 
 
 


 
 
 
 


 
READ a first time this ______ day of _______________, 2021. 
 
 
 ______________________________   ______________________________  
Mayor – Albert Elias  Chief Administrative Officer – Carrie Kinahan 
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APPROVED this ____ day of                                     2021. 


 
 


______________________________________ 
Minister of Transportation  


<seal> 
 
 
READ a second time this ______ day of _______________, 2021. 
 
 
 ______________________________   ______________________________  
Mayor – Albert Elias  Chief Administrative Officer – Carrie Kinahan 
 
 
READ a third time and finally PASSED this ______ day of _______________, 2021. 
 
 
 ______________________________   ______________________________  
Mayor – Albert Elias  Chief Administrative Officer – Carrie Kinahan 
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VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD


2021-Sep-7Cheque Listing For Council
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Cheque #


Cheque


Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description


Invoice 


Amount


Cheque 


Amount


 20210267 2021-08-11 ALBERTA ONE CALL CORPORATION PAYMENT  26.46


IN169238 LAND LOCATES  26.46 


 20210268 2021-08-11 BECK'S EXCAVATING & TRUCKING LTD PAYMENT  5,045.25


2935 CURB STOP REPAIR  420.00 


2976 WATERLINE BREAK - CENTER STREET  3,071.25 


2977 CULVERT AND DIVEWAY  1,554.00 


 20210270 2021-08-11 CHIEF MOUNTAIN REG. SOLID WASTE AUTH. PAYMENT  4,337.10


2934 2ND HALF OF ANNUAL REQUISTION  4,337.10 


 20210271 2021-08-11 CLARK, DEBRA PAYMENT  147.90


2021.08.05 CHEESE CURDS  147.90 


 20210272 2021-08-11 FOOTHILLS CREAMERY LTD. PAYMENT  996.20


1418305 ICE CREAM  333.00 


1418429 ICE CREAM  50.45 


1418912 ICE CREAM  176.85 


147284 ICE CREAM  435.90 


 20210273 2021-08-11 GOETZ, ASHLYN PAYMENT  608.39


2021.07.TIPS JULY TIPS  608.39 


 20210274 2021-08-11 HARLAN FAIRBANKS PAYMENT  586.13


21117010 ICE CREAM SUPPLIES  31.50 


21117012 ICE CREAM SUPPLIES  554.63 


 20210275 2021-08-11 K4 DISTRIBUTING PAYMENT  1,135.32


1992 ICE CREAM  686.16 


1996 ICE CREAM  449.16 


 20210276 2021-08-11 KINAHAN, CARRIE PAYMENT  416.76


2021.06.07 SHOP SUPP, OFFICE,P.P SUPP, COUNCIL, TRAINING, 364.82 


2021.08.11 P.P. SUPPLIES  51.94 


 20210277 2021-08-11 KOCH , BRYNNE PAYMENT  177.90


2021.07.TIPS JULY TIPS  177.90 


 20210278 2021-08-11 LAYTON, RILEY PAYMENT  88.62


2021.07.TIPS JULY TIPS  88.62 


 20210279 2021-08-11 NELSON, HARLEY PAYMENT  152.55


2021.07.TIPS JULY TIPS  152.55 


 20210280 2021-08-11 NELSON, MATAYA PAYMENT  68.53


2021.07.TIPS JULY TIPS  68.53 


 20210281 2021-08-11 NESTLE CANADA INC. PAYMENT  940.20


7501008465 ICE CREAM  344.74 


7501010906 ICE CREAM  595.46 


 20210282 2021-08-11 PINCHER CREEK CO-OP PAYMENT  45.18


00261323D OFFICE, PARK KITCHEN  45.18 


 20210283 2021-08-11 PINCHER CREEK FARM CENTRE INC. PAYMENT  157.92


628-422332 KABODA BATTERY  157.92 


 20210284 2021-08-11 RAY, HANNAH LOVE PAYMENT  556.97


2021.07.TIPS JULY TIPS  556.97 


 20210285 2021-08-11 SPECTER INSTRUMENTS, INC., DBA- 911 PAYMENT  660.00


E6D0EC83-202192 911 FOR WT PLANT  660.00 


 20210286 2021-08-11 PAXMAN, ELBERT PAYMENT  75.00


21.07.GWP.DAYS 2021 PIONEER DAYS  75.00 


 20210287 2021-08-11 SHIPLEY, TIMOTHY PAYMENT  75.00


21.07.GW P.DAYS PIONEER DAYS FAMILY DANCE  75.00 


 20210288 2021-08-11 ALBERTA MUNICIPAL SERVICES CORPORATION PAYMENT  5,929.13


21-1039776 UTILITIES  5,929.13 


 20210289 2021-08-11 CANDU AUTOMATION & CONTROL SOLUTIONS PAYMENT  7,923.30
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VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD


2021-Sep-7Cheque Listing For Council


Page 2 of 2


Cheque #


Cheque


Date Vendor Name Invoice # Invoice Description


Invoice 


Amount


Cheque 


Amount


 20210289 2021-08-11 CANDU AUTOMATION & CONTROL SOLUTIONS 1811 WELL MONITORING SYSTEM INSTALL  7,923.30  7,923.30


 20210290 2021-08-31 HUNSPERGER, PERRY


 20210291 2021-08-31 EDWARDS, JANET


 20210292 2021-08-31 KINAHAN, CARRIE


 20210293 2021-08-31 CARTER, GERALD


 20210294 2021-08-31 ELIAS, JONAS


 20210295 2021-08-31 LYBBERT, BART


 20210296 2021-08-31 ROLFSON, DAVID


 20210298 2021-08-31 CLARK, DEBRA F


 20210299 2021-08-31 GOETZ, ASHLYN


 20210300 2021-08-31 RAY, HANNAH LOVE


 20210301 2021-08-31 GOETZ, JADEN


 20210302 2021-08-31 CLARK, RUSTY


 20210303 2021-08-31 KOCH, BRYNNE


 20210304 2021-08-31 NELSON, MATAYA


 20210305 2021-08-31 NELSON , HARLEY


 20210306 2021-08-31 LAYTON, RILEY


 20210307 2021-08-31 CAMPBELL, ELIZA M


*** End of Report ***


Total  45,183.80
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2021-Sep-7


2021 Operating & Capital BUDGET to ACTUAL


General 


Ledger


Description 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2021 Budget 


Remaining $


VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD Page 1 of 10


Tax Revenue


1-00-00-00-00-102 Taxes - Chinook Foundation (5,847.32) (5,829.16) (5,900.00) (5,727.70) (172.30)


1-00-00-00-00-103 Taxes - Non-Residential (52,143.99) (49,550.53) (53,200.00) (51,020.63) (2,179.37)


1-00-00-00-00-105 Taxes - Linear (14,004.13) (16,244.27) (14,300.00) (16,567.72)  2,267.72 


1-00-00-00-00-108 Taxes - Residential (227,298.55) (228,324.21) (231,800.00) (232,138.39)  338.39 


1-00-00-00-00-110 Taxes - M&E (22,805.99) (22,800.00) (23,300.00) (23,300.00)  0.00 


*        TOTAL Tax Revenue (322,099.98) (322,748.17) (328,500.00) (328,754.44) 254.44


General Government Revenue


1-00-00-00-00-590 Other Revenue from Own Sources (1,221.00) (1,050.00) (300.00) (384.51)  84.51 


1-12-00-00-00-410 Photocopy,Fax, etc Revenue (172.05) (223.65) (180.00) (485.55)  305.55 


1-12-00-00-00-433 Assessment Appeal Deposit (50.00)  0.00 (100.00)  0.00 (100.00)


1-12-00-00-00-525 License - Business (280.00)  166.00 (240.00) (340.00)  100.00 


1-12-00-00-00-561 Xplornet (2,970.46) (3,020.80) (2,000.00) (2,064.12)  64.12 


1-00-00-00-00-510 Taxes - Penalties & Costs (1,893.08) (3,969.49) (4,000.00) (2,002.18) (1,997.82)


1-00-00-00-00-541 Franchise & Concession ATCO Revenue (18,354.44) (12,083.20) (18,400.00) (16,029.81) (2,370.19)


1-00-00-00-00-550 Return on Investments (5,804.40) (3,253.92) (3,500.00) (1,238.24) (2,261.76)


*        TOTAL General Gov't Revenue (30,745.43) (23,435.06) (28,720.00) (22,544.41) (6,175.59)


Operating Grant Revenue


1-00-00-00-00-748 Grant Misc (1,500.00) (89,517.16) (25,300.00) (700.00) (24,600.00)


1-00-00-00-00-751 Grants - ACP Intermunicipal (4,414.89)  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 


1-00-00-00-00-843 Grant - MSI Operational (34,147.00) (31,607.00) (23,705.00) (31,063.00)  7,358.00 


*        TOTAL Operating Grant Revenue (40,061.89) (121,124.16) (49,005.00) (31,763.00) (17,242.00)
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Description 2019 Actual 2020 Actual 2021 Budget 2021 Actual 2021 Budget 


Remaining $


VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD Page 2 of 10


Protective Services Revenue


1-00-00-00-00-990 Other Rev - NSF,  Fines, Lease (35.00) (974.89) (200.00)  0.00 (200.00)


*        TOTAL Protective Services Rev (35.00) (974.89) (200.00) 0.00 (200.00)


Transportation Service Revenue


1-30-00-00-00-410 Equipment Pool Revenue (110.00) (276.79) (200.00)  0.00 (200.00)


1-32-00-00-00-591 Snow Removal Roads & Streets (400.00) (140.00) (100.00)  0.00 (100.00)


*        TOTAL Trans Service Revenue (510.00) (416.79) (300.00) 0.00 (300.00)


Water Revenue


1-41-00-00-00-120 Water Connection Install (5,000.00) (9,000.00) (1,000.00)  0.00 (1,000.00)


1-41-00-00-00-121 Water On/Off Fee (270.00) (240.00) (100.00) (90.00) (10.00)


1-41-00-00-00-410 Sales - Water (123,579.31) (118,210.05) (120,400.00) (77,383.04) (43,016.96)


1-41-00-00-00-411 Water - Bulk Sales (3,578.42) (5,708.00) (3,000.00) (3,898.22)  898.22 


1-41-00-00-00-510 Water - Penalties & Costs (222.93) (359.10) (500.00) (415.64) (84.36)


*        TOTAL Water Revenue (132,650.66) (133,517.15) (125,000.00) (81,786.90) (43,213.10)


Irrigation Revenue


1-40-00-00-00-410 Sales - Irrigation (11,292.32) (16,809.76) (17,000.00) (16,384.00) (616.00)


*        TOTAL Irrigation Revenue (11,292.32) (16,809.76) (17,000.00) (16,384.00) (616.00)


Sewer Revenue


1-42-00-00-00-120 Sewer Connection Install (2,000.00) (7,000.00) (1,000.00)  0.00 (1,000.00)


1-42-00-00-00-410 Sales - Sewer (22,578.00) (20,830.00) (21,400.00) (14,588.00) (6,812.00)


1-42-00-00-00-411 Sales - Sewer RV Dumping Station (3,126.35) (3,454.50) (3,000.00) (2,304.00) (696.00)


1-42-00-00-00-412 Sewer RV Campground Agreements (4,000.00) (2,125.00) (2,000.00) (2,025.00)  25.00 


*        TOTAL Sewer Revenue (31,704.35) (33,409.50) (27,400.00) (18,917.00) (8,483.00)
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VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD Page 3 of 10


Waste Management  Revenue


1-43-00-00-00-410 Sales - Solid Waste (12,992.00) (14,428.01) (14,000.00) (10,520.00) (3,480.00)


*        TOTAL Waste Mgmt Rev (12,992.00) (14,428.01) (14,000.00) (10,520.00) (3,480.00)


Cemetery Revenue


1-56-00-00-00-410 Cemetery - Plots & Fees (1,130.00) (265.00) (600.00) (840.00)  240.00 


1-56-00-00-00-420 Cemetery - Donations (1,250.00) (504.19) (500.00) (346.49) (153.51)


1-56-00-00-00-430 Cemetery County Contribution  0.00 (2,293.55) (1,375.00) (4,228.61)  2,853.61 


*        TOTAL Cemetery Revenue (2,380.00) (3,062.74) (2,475.00) (5,415.10) 2,940.10


Recreation & Culture Revenue


1-74-02-00-00-560 Rentals Community Hall (1,988.75) (500.00) (1,000.00) (100.00) (900.00)


1-72-00-00-00-410 Sales & Services - Recreation (399.50)  0.00 (100.00) (100.00)  0.00 


1-74-03-00-00-474 Pioneer Parlour Revenue (45,806.31) (44,388.59) (40,200.00) (28,549.81) (11,650.19)


1-74-04-00-00-410 Pioneer Days funds-fireworks donations (2,950.00) (533.45) (3,000.00) (5,476.55)  2,476.55 


1-74-05-00-00-474 Post Office Rental Revenue (1,400.00) (2,200.00) (2,400.00) (1,800.00) (600.00)


*        TOTAL Rec & Culture Rev (52,544.56) (47,622.04) (46,700.00) (36,026.36) (10,673.64)


Planning & Development Revenue


1-12-00-00-00-490 Permit - Dev/Compliance  415.00 (800.00) (200.00) (2,030.00)  1,830.00 


1-95-00-00-00-763 Transfers From Reserves - Capital  0.00  0.00 (5,000.00)  0.00 (5,000.00)


*        TOTAL Planning & Development R 415.00 (800.00) (5,200.00) (2,030.00) (3,170.00)


**       TOTAL Revenue (636,601.19) (718,348.27) (644,500.00) (554,141.21) (90,358.79)
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Council Expenses


2-11-00-00-00-153 Council Honorariums  10,700.00  6,300.00  11,000.00  5,150.00  5,850.00 


2-11-00-00-00-213 Council Travel  3,826.16  2,049.25  6,000.00  418.05  5,581.95 


2-11-00-00-00-520 Council Misc  2,322.89  995.10  4,000.00  640.84  3,359.16 


*        TOTAL Council Expenses 16,849.05 9,344.35 21,000.00 6,208.89 14,791.11


Administration Expenses


2-12-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Admin  84,671.54  88,743.01  70,300.00  51,475.97  18,824.03 


2-12-00-00-00-113 Travel & Training - CAO  2,895.42  1,741.51  4,250.00  529.18  3,720.82 


2-12-00-00-00-130 Employer Source Deductions Admin  6,119.31  5,842.04  5,000.00  3,606.38  1,393.62 


2-12-00-00-00-131 Employer Benefit Deductions Admin  15,592.87  16,205.25  12,600.00  10,287.28  2,312.72 


2-12-00-00-00-142 Workers Compensation Admin  2,551.22  2,928.52  3,000.00  1,573.20  1,426.80 


2-12-00-00-00-150 Election & Census  0.00  329.50  2,000.00  0.00  2,000.00 


2-12-00-00-00-210 Travel & Training - ADMIN  1,366.96  599.15  2,000.00  551.67  1,448.33 


2-12-00-00-00-215 Telephone Land Line Admin  1,044.19  1,046.03  1,500.00  427.60  1,072.40 


2-12-00-00-00-216 Fax Land Line Admin  891.36  906.26  1,000.00  377.60  622.40 


2-12-00-00-00-220 Advert, Printing, Memberships Admin  5,863.37  6,935.61  6,600.00  4,743.24  1,856.76 


2-12-00-00-00-230 Professional & Consulting Admin  34,959.05  28,262.62  31,500.00  24,967.59  6,532.41 


2-12-00-00-00-235 Postage & Freight Admin  2,056.94  1,865.66  2,500.00  869.52  1,630.48 


2-12-00-00-00-270 Misc Expense Admin  1,510.48  1,483.48  600.00  662.83 (62.83)


2-12-00-00-00-274 Insurance Admin  13,446.10  14,241.85  14,100.00  14,657.05 (557.05)


2-12-00-00-00-280 Reg Fees Land Titles  90.00  65.00  200.00  110.00  90.00 


2-12-00-00-00-290 Office Bldg Maintenance Admin  505.83  514.53  800.00  16.48  783.52 


2-12-00-00-00-300 Assessor Fees Admin  7,927.50  7,910.00  8,400.00  1,977.50  6,422.50 


2-12-00-00-00-510 Office Expense Admin  4,758.90  2,256.04  2,750.00  2,249.93  500.07 


2-12-00-00-00-520 Web Hosting Admin  1,250.00  1,415.71  1,300.00  1,250.00  50.00 


2-12-00-00-00-540 Administration Utilities Power  2,685.91  2,667.05  2,750.00  2,033.70  716.30 


2-12-00-00-00-541 Administration Utilities Gas  1,413.95  1,372.11  1,500.00  925.61  574.39 


2-12-00-00-00-810 Bank Charges Admin  2,729.48  1,753.36  2,750.00  688.82  2,061.18 


2-12-00-00-00-999 Adm - Amortization  178,644.74  180,762.80  228,900.00  0.00  228,900.00 


*        TOTAL Administration Expenses 372,975.12 369,847.09 406,300.00 123,981.15 282,318.85
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Protective Services Expenses


2-23-00-00-00-110 Fire & Emergency Management wages  250.00  150.00  1,000.00  150.00  850.00 


2-23-00-00-00-130 Employer source deduction Fire  0.00  0.00  50.00  0.00  50.00 


2-23-00-00-00-270 Fire Misc  361.63  1,196.02  1,000.00  655.70  344.30 


2-23-00-00-00-510 Fire Goods & Supplies  0.00  8.38  50.00  8.38  41.62 


2-23-00-00-00-540 Fire Utilities Power  2,092.38  2,151.83  1,950.00  1,608.60  341.40 


2-23-00-00-00-541 Fire Utilities Gas  2,404.72  2,381.70  1,900.00  1,556.17  343.83 


2-23-00-00-00-750 Fire Requisition  6,104.64  6,125.70  11,500.00  5,888.36  5,611.64 


2-23-00-00-00-760 Fire Dispatch Services  1,150.24  1,185.00  1,200.00  595.36  604.64 


2-23-00-00-00-770 Victim Services  600.00  0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-23-00-00-00-260 Emergency Management Goods and Services  0.00  0.00  3,300.00  1,269.34  2,030.66 


*        TOTAL Protective Services Exp 12,963.61 13,198.63 22,450.00 11,731.91 10,718.09


Shop Expenses


2-30-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Equip Pool  3,101.60  3,157.23  2,800.00  2,166.62  633.38 


2-30-00-00-00-130 Employer Source Deductions Equip Pool  197.70  204.81  200.00  160.45  39.55 


2-30-00-00-00-131 Employer Benefit Deductions Equip Pool  1,101.66  1,071.90  200.00  783.21 (583.21)


2-31-00-00-00-110 Village Maintenance Wages  15,508.12  15,785.82  13,900.00  10,833.26  3,066.74 


2-31-00-00-00-130 Employer Source Deductions V-Main  988.33  1,024.23  900.00  802.34  97.66 


2-31-00-00-00-131 Employer Benefits Vlg Maint  970.94  704.18  1,000.00  738.29  261.71 


2-31-00-00-00-250 Vlg Maint Contracted Services  228.64  150.00  5,000.00  1,512.47  3,487.53 


2-31-00-00-00-510 Vlg Maint Tools, Hardware, Op  993.12  985.81  2,000.00  379.09  1,620.91 


2-31-00-00-00-524 Vlg Maint Equip Supplies  2,298.06  363.54  2,000.00  124.68  1,875.32 


2-31-00-00-00-526 Vlg Maint Equip Supply Tractor  920.01  736.14  800.00  1,734.00 (934.00)


2-31-00-00-00-527 Vlg Maint Fuel  2,547.96  931.71  3,200.00  1,374.33  1,825.67 


2-31-00-00-00-550 Safety Gear  151.32  333.57  500.00  32.99  467.01 


2-32-00-00-00-215 Telephone Shop  589.30  798.28  0.00  0.00  0.00 


2-32-00-00-00-217 Cell Phone Foreman  1,292.00  1,072.59  900.00  425.70  474.30 


*        TOTAL Shop Expenses 30,888.76 27,319.81 33,400.00 21,067.43 12,332.57
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Road & Street Expenses


2-32-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Streets & Roads  17,839.28  19,053.59  17,400.00  11,646.54  5,753.46 


2-32-00-00-00-130 Employer Source Deduct Streets & Roads  1,041.20  1,198.92  1,100.00  834.74  265.26 


2-32-00-00-00-131 Employer Benefit Deduct Streets & Roads  970.94  724.90  1,200.00  738.32  461.68 


2-32-00-00-00-250 Streets & Roads Contracted Services  1,177.00  2,414.00  2,000.00  303.24  1,696.76 


2-32-00-00-00-260 Streets & Roads Goods & Servcies  482.62  3,534.43  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 


2-32-00-00-00-530 Streets & Roads Maint Materials  3,001.28  1,333.69  11,000.00  167.96  10,832.04 


2-32-00-00-00-540 Streetlights  12,329.42  12,464.92  12,200.00  8,417.15  3,782.85 


*        TOTAL Road & Street Expenses 36,841.74 40,724.45 45,900.00 22,107.95 23,792.05


Irrigation Expenses


2-40-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Irrigation  8,534.35  8,870.61  7,000.00  4,298.27  2,701.73 


2-40-00-00-00-250 Irrg System Contracted Services  0.00  700.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-40-00-00-00-252 Irrg System Maint  973.75  312.16  750.00 (50.00)  800.00 


2-40-00-00-00-540 Irrg System Utilities Power  2,598.47  3,212.49  3,700.00  2,674.11  1,025.89 


*        TOTAL Irrigation Expenses 12,106.57 13,095.26 11,950.00 6,922.38 5,027.62


Water Expenses


2-41-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Water  21,831.84  22,002.16  29,800.00  13,954.90  15,845.10 


2-41-00-00-00-130 Employer Source Deductions Water  1,763.93  1,891.36  2,700.00  1,240.85  1,459.15 


2-41-00-00-00-131 Employer Benefit Deductions Water  1,846.51  1,346.13  2,300.00  1,232.83  1,067.17 


2-41-00-00-00-210 Water - Seminars & Travel  3,553.10  2,046.86  3,000.00  283.06  2,716.94 


2-41-00-00-00-215 Telephone Water Plant  1,191.36  906.26  1,100.00  377.61  722.39 


2-41-00-00-00-250 Water Supply Contracted Services  12,015.10  17,733.46  11,000.00  4,910.48  6,089.52 


2-41-00-00-00-252 Water Supply Maint  2,451.60  4,134.23  3,000.00  4,886.17 (1,886.17)


2-41-00-00-00-270 Water Supply Misc  31.14  0.00  1,500.00  31.34  1,468.66 


2-41-00-00-00-510 Water Supply Goods & Service  4,464.17  6,753.58  6,500.00  3,124.16  3,375.84 


2-41-00-00-00-540 Water Supply Utilities Power  12,076.98  12,077.73  10,900.00  9,868.95  1,031.05 


2-41-00-00-00-541 Water Supply Utilities Gas  3,545.23  3,994.76  3,900.00  2,629.47  1,270.53 


2-41-00-00-00-905 Water Billing Discount  3,655.62  3,902.56  3,500.00  0.00  3,500.00 


*        TOTAL Water Expenses 68,426.58 76,789.09 79,200.00 42,539.82 36,660.18
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Sewer Expenses


2-42-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Sewer  3,101.60  3,157.23  2,800.00  2,166.62  633.38 


2-42-00-00-00-130 Employer Source Deductions Sewer  197.70  204.81  200.00  160.45  39.55 


2-42-00-00-00-131 Employer Benefit Deductions Sewer  276.80  224.38  200.00  205.46 (5.46)


2-42-00-00-00-250 Sewer Contracted Services  2,481.70  10,375.80  5,250.00  105.03  5,144.97 


2-42-00-00-00-510 Sewer Goods & Services  0.00  0.00  250.00  80.23  169.77 


2-42-00-00-00-905 Sewer Billing Discount  0.00  0.00  250.00  0.00  250.00 


*        TOTAL Sewer Expenses 6,057.80 13,962.22 8,950.00 2,717.79 6,232.21


Waste Management Expenses


2-43-00-00-00-250 Solid Waste Contracted Services  0.00  10,099.50  250.00  3,580.00 (3,330.00)


2-43-00-00-00-510 Solid Waste Goods & Services  0.00  0.00  250.00  0.00  250.00 


2-43-00-00-00-750 Solid Waste Requisition - CMRSWA  7,792.56  8,187.56  9,339.00  8,674.20  664.80 


2-43-00-00-00-752 Requisition - County Transfer Station  3,126.80  4,050.48  4,100.00  4,234.02 (134.02)


*        TOTAL Waste Mgmt Expenses 10,919.36 22,337.54 13,939.00 16,488.22 (2,549.22)


Cemetery Expenses


2-56-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Cemetery  3,346.52  5,713.55  2,100.00  2,979.90 (879.90)


2-56-00-00-00-510 Cemetery Goods & Services  200.00  2,039.97  250.00  178.05  71.95 


2-56-00-00-00-540 Cemetery Utilities Power  1,006.25  1,012.86  1,100.00  710.74  389.26 


2-56-00-00-00-620 Cemetery Transfer to Reserves  0.00  0.00  500.00  1,057.14 (557.14)


*        TOTAL Cemetery Expenses 4,552.77 8,766.38 3,950.00 4,925.83 (975.83)


Planning & Development Expense


2-76-00-00-00-250 Development Contracted Services  0.00  0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-76-00-00-00-251 Planning - GIS  1,681.12  7,115.10  1,730.00  4,810.74 (3,080.74)


2-76-00-00-00-252 ORRSC Requisition  3,863.00  0.00  3,800.00  18,500.00 (14,700.00)


*        TOTAL Planning & Dev Expenses 5,544.12 7,115.10 6,030.00 23,310.74 (17,280.74)
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Parks & Recreation Expenses


2-62-00-00-00-201 Community Service Misc  0.00  19.05  500.00  176.55  323.45 


2-74-04-00-00-510 Pioneer Days Fireworks  3,150.00  0.00  3,000.00  5,695.62 (2,695.62)


2-72-00-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Parks & Rec  5,978.61  7,187.03  2,000.00  3,793.26 (1,793.26)


2-72-00-00-00-725 Recreation Expenses (Vlg USE ONLY)  1,142.36  31.58  3,500.00  236.27  3,263.73 


2-72-00-00-00-540 Recreation Utilities Power  1,064.68  1,076.29  1,000.00  751.52  248.48 


2-72-00-00-00-541 Recreation Utilities Gas  855.88  881.23  800.00  594.63  205.37 


*        TOTAL Parks & Rec Expenses 12,191.53 9,195.18 10,800.00 11,247.85 (447.85)


Library Expenses


2-74-01-00-00-250 Library Contracted Services  886.57  2,086.75  1,000.00  0.00  1,000.00 


2-74-01-00-00-510 Library Goods and Services  10.45  75.13  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-74-01-00-00-750 Library Society Operating Support  15,000.00  15,000.00  15,000.00  15,000.00  0.00 


2-74-01-00-00-771 Requisition Chinook Arch Library  2,531.16  2,581.72  2,600.00  2,452.16  147.84 


*        TOTAL Library Expenses 18,428.18 19,743.60 19,100.00 17,452.16 1,647.84


Community Hall Expenses


2-74-02-00-00-110 Salaries and Wages Community Hall  1,275.00  350.00  2,800.00  0.00  2,800.00 


2-74-02-00-00-250 Community Hall Contracted Service  315.00  150.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-74-02-00-00-510 Community Hall Goods & Service  1,601.89  1,430.28  1,000.00  48.98  951.02 


2-74-02-00-00-540 Community Hall Utilities Power  2,108.79  2,328.34  1,500.00  1,409.23  90.77 


2-74-02-00-00-541 Community Hall Utilities Gas  1,456.03  1,313.63  1,125.00  960.90  164.10 


*        TOTAL Community Hall Expenses 6,756.71 5,572.25 6,925.00 2,419.11 4,505.89


Pioneer Parlour Expenses


2-74-03-00-00-110 Salaries & Wages Pioneer Parlour  22,604.66  19,639.26  20,200.00  15,102.78  5,097.22 


2-74-03-00-00-130 Employer Source Deductions PP  1,014.14  824.45  700.00  584.80  115.20 


2-74-03-00-00-250 Pioneer Parlour Contracted Services  1,432.00  332.00  1,500.00  0.00  1,500.00 


2-74-03-00-00-474 Pioneer Parlour Expenses (Bldg)  2,786.58  1,199.16  1,000.00  1,692.68 (692.68)


2-74-03-00-00-510 Pioneer Parlour Goods & Services  21,312.83  19,885.77  14,000.00  18,846.52 (4,846.52)


2-74-03-00-00-540 Pioneer Parlour Utilities Power  1,702.28  1,627.95  1,700.00  1,085.67  614.33 


2-74-03-00-00-541 Pioneer Parlour Utilities Gas  1,019.48  1,027.70  1,100.00  713.64  386.36 


2-74-03-00-00-810 Pioneer Parlour Merchant Fees  0.00  3,671.72  0.00  38.56 (38.56)


*        TOTAL Pioneer Parlour Expenses 51,871.97 48,208.01 40,200.00 38,064.65 2,135.35
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Post Office Expenses


2-74-05-00-00-540 Post Office Utilities Power  0.00  0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-74-05-00-00-541 Post Office Utilities Gas  0.00  0.00  375.00  0.00  375.00 


*        TOTAL Post Office Exp 0.00 0.00 875.00 0.00 875.00


Community Support Requisitions


2-26-00-00-00-100 Requisition - Policing  0.00  5,585.00  8,384.00  5,640.00  2,744.00 


2-62-00-00-00-206 Com Services: Beautification  1,788.75  119.31  0.00  213.06 (213.06)


2-62-00-00-00-208 Spring Glen Park Req/Exp/Donate  1,428.57  1,500.00  1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00 


2-62-00-00-00-209 Com Services: Glenwood Seniors Req  500.00  500.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-62-00-00-00-210 Com Services: FCSS Requisition  2,446.00  2,446.00  2,446.00  2,446.00  0.00 


2-62-00-00-00-750 Com Services: Farm Safety Ctr Donation  300.00  300.00  300.00  300.00  0.00 


2-72-00-00-00-750 Recreation Brd Expenses (Vlg DON'T USE )  801.01  0.00  500.00  0.00  500.00 


2-98-00-00-00-102 Req Chinook Foundation  5,870.52  5,828.54  5,900.00  5,733.49  166.51 


2-98-00-00-00-108 Req United Irrigation Dist  4,553.30  4,689.90  5,200.00  4,830.60  369.40 


2-98-00-00-00-115 Req School Foundation  71,341.78  71,145.90  72,600.00  17,786.47  54,813.53 


2-98-00-00-00-116 DESIGNATED INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY 


(DIP)


 47.17  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 


2-12-00-00-00-763 Operating Transfer to Reserves  0.00  0.00  40,001.00  0.00  40,001.00 


*        TOTAL Community Support Requis 89,077.10 92,114.65 137,331.00 38,449.62 98,881.38


**       TOTAL Expenses 756,450.97 777,333.61 868,300.00 389,635.50 478,664.50


***      TOTAL Revenues Over Expenses 119,849.78 58,985.34 223,800.00 (164,505.71) 388,305.71
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Capital Grants Revenue


1-00-00-00-00-842 Grant - MSI Capital (91,802.29) (94,708.13) (236,900.00) (250,752.00)  13,852.00 


1-00-00-00-00-846 Grants - FGTF/NDCC  0.00 (119,000.00) (50,000.00)  0.00 (50,000.00)


*        TOTAL Cap Grants Rev (91,802.29) (213,708.13) (286,900.00) (250,752.00) (36,148.00)


**       TOTAL CAPITAL REVENUE (91,802.29) (213,708.13) (286,900.00) (250,752.00) (36,148.00)


Capital Expenses


2-23-00-00-00-762 Protective Serv-Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  30,000.00  15,000.00  15,000.00 


2-31-00-00-00-762 Vlg Maint - Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  25,000.00  4,365.00  20,635.00 


2-32-00-00-00-762 Strts & Rds - Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  10,000.00  4,405.00  5,595.00 


2-40-00-00-00-762 Irrigation - Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  5,000.00  3,200.00  1,800.00 


2-41-00-00-00-762 Water - Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  206,900.00  63,756.74  143,143.26 


2-42-00-00-00-762 Sewer - Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  15,000.00  0.00  15,000.00 


2-71-00-00-00-762 Parks & Recreation - Transfer to Capital  0.00  0.00  0.00  1,220.48 (1,220.48)


*        TOTAL Capital Expenses 0.00 0.00 291,900.00 91,947.22 199,952.78


**       TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENSES 0.00 0.00 291,900.00 91,947.22 199,952.78


***      Revenues Over Expense/Capital (91,802.29) (213,708.13) 5,000.00 (158,804.78) 163,804.78


*** End of Report ***





